ASSEMBLY MANUAL
ARES
RC Trophy Truck




Main chassis

M4*50

>
i
Q
=
o
o
O
<
Q2
e
=
o
>
©
(]
-




HSP rear shaft
(03015-ZC)

Grind the end of the shaft so
that there is a surface like
on the opposite side

Cut off the end of the shaft

Battery compartment

Pay attention to orientation
cut for screw




Spur gear 64T

HSP rear shaft

Pin 2*10

Shaft mount

HSP motor mount




g{ o | o Transmission ~
= Chassis bracket upper

Brushless motor 3660 3100KV




Steering base

16

M3*

Servo holder



Servo 35 KG

12

M3*

4
=
o
>
—_
[}
(2]

Steering bellcrank R




Steering bellcrank L

bellcrank link

Steering



HSP bevel gear 38T

HSP bevel gear 13T

S Gearbox case bottom

With pin saver

M3*30

Gearbox case to



Bottom arm mount rear

M3*30

Bottom arm R
M2,5*10

\
\

> L Bottom arm L
\ <//§° ]

Bottom arm reinforcement L

Bottom arm reinforcement R

Bottom arm mount front

( don't tighten them now,
just insert them into the holes )




M3*14

Chassis bracket bottom

Steering small hub carrier R

Steering small hub carrier L

10



Tighten them gently

Ball joint 2

Bearing 695 2RS
13x5x4

Steering knuckle L

15x10x4

Upper arm R
S
|7

Upper arm reinforcement R

Upper arm reinforcement L

11



Upper arm mount

o
N
*

fae)
=

Adjustable CVD 110-120mm

Cut 12mm from end

\]\

[oo

g

Grind this surface 12mm

12



For maximum strength, | recommend using a really

strong glue like liquid metal or something similar.
Put that glue inside of this part.

Adjustable CVD length guide

13



Full dogbone drive shaft 63mm

M3*22

M3*18

v
\ &\
\&
\
3
/
\ -
\

M4*40

14



Steering link v1 reinforcement R

Steering link v1 reinforcement L

Rear shock tower L m— Rear shock tower R

M3 locknut

15



Bridge rear shock tower

Back wall 2

16



Back wall 1

17



Upper arm mount plate

Chassis front panel R

Chassis front panel L

18



Front bump stop R

19



Steel rod 2*87mm

Mark 71mm on the steel rod and bend the ends to
90 degrees

FSB arm lock plate R

FSB arm R

FSB arm L

Steel rod 2mm

FSB arm lock plate L

ot e |
66mm

hASY el |

20



M3*10

FSB steel rod mount

o
o
*

™
=

®

=)
=
*

™
=

48mm
(the longer Link)

FSB Link
Hole to hole length

21



Bumper

M3*10

Protective

aazooaaoo
ssaassass | N
nnnnnnnnn

|
nnnnnnnnn @
nnnnnnnnn 1

Tighten it now

22



s

}

IEEEEETLEE)
a

{anaccaan)
.mﬂdd.uﬂﬂﬂﬂ

szesaaas

mannoEme

aranasaan
ccooanooo
EEECLLEET)

noooooson| |
lassamanna) |

e

x
N
©
c
I
el
(o)
e
(]
2
[%)]
(]
@
e
O

Chassis side panel 2 L

Chassis angle mount R

Chassis rear R

Chassis angle mount L

Chassis rear L

23



Limiter strap L,

Reinforcement 1 R

Reinforcement 1 L

24



Rear chassis mount

M3*14

Mount back panel 1 R

amaanana
aaaaaaaa
uuuuuuuu
wwwwwwww
nnnnnnnn
uuuuuuu

mmmmmmmmm

uuuuuuuuu
::::::::

Mount back panel 1 L

25



Reinforcement 2 R

Rear chassis middle mount

Reinforcement 2 L

Rear bumper

26



Radiator cooler fan _
Radiator cooler base = Use glue o >

Reinforcement 3 R

Reinforcement 3 L M3*12

27



Shock cooler R

Hose shock cooler
Use 1,75mm TPU filament

Hose fire extinguisher
Use 1,75mm TPU filament

Shock cooler L

Fire extinguisher

28



Fuel tank lid

Use glue
) »-wééi;if}.//-— Fuel tank fillin
—— P&\/ Use glue

Fuel tank

29



Wheel strap R

RSB Steel rod mount R

Insert the RSB steel rod mount before bending

Steel rod 2*174mm

RSB Steel rod mount L

Mark 144mm on the steel rod and bend
the ends to 90 degrees

144mm

30



139,5mm

RSB arm lock plate R

RSB arm lock plate L

31



Front tube bumper 2

N

Front light

32



Front tube bumper 1

33



Dashboard

Steering wheel

Roof

34



Roof light

Rear light

Use Double-sided tape

35



Shock absorber 100mm
(soft spring)

Shock absorber 100mm

(soft spring)

Shock absorber oil 1000 cst

36



©
D
=)

)
3
=

8mm+

I
Vv

WANINIS
i

©
@

37



Shock absorber oil 1000 cst

Shock absorber 100mm
(hard spring)

Shock absorber 110mm

(soft spring)

® ®

o
3
3

yiuL

38



M3*30

M3*16

Trailing

Wheel axle

Rear axle bottom

Full dogbone drive shaft 77mm

Bearing 6700 2RS S Bearing 695 2RS
15x10x4 13x5x4

39



40



M3*16

M3*20

41



RSB link R

. RSB link L
AL-/—‘—’_‘—

42



)
4

Y
Q

BETRY N &W
L:y.; 1 \G)

&

AN
LIV | |

43



Mount back panel 2 R

Mount back panel 2 L

M3*10

Chassis bottom plate



45



Cabin roof

Cabin door panel R

Cabin door panel L

Back panel R

Back panel L

46



Hood

Front grid L

use glue

47



Spare wheel

48



